

**Product description:**

**Preline Plus** is a self-curing radiopaque calcium hydroxide paste.

**Indications:**

**Preline Plus** is intended for indirect pulp capping and as a liner under dental filling materials.

**Method of use:**

Mix equal quantities of **Preline Plusbase** and catalyst (mixing ratio 1.2 : 1 g/g) on a mixing pad or glass plate for approx. 10 s. The mixture should achieve a homogeneous consistency and uniform colour. Do not mix for too long!

Once mixed, insert **Preline Plus** into the cavity as quickly as possible.

Use **Preline Plus** at room temperature (15°C - 23°C).

At room temperature Preline Plus remains workable for approx. 2 min and cures in the mouth within 2 - 4 min. Higher temperatures and humidity accelerate the setting time and reduce the working time, causing **Preline Plus** to set more quickly in the patient's mouth.

**Supplementary/precaution instructions:**

**Preline Plus** contains calciumhydroxide, salicylate, calcium wolframate, N-ethyltoluol-sulfonamide. **Preline Plus** should not be used in case of known hypersensitivities (allergies) to any of these ingredients. Let totally cure before filling in order to reach a sufficient stability for filling. Do not use **Preline Plus** as temporary filling or as the only liner carrying masticatory forces. The catalyst hardens at low temperatures. Allow to reach room temperature before application, if necessary by shortly heating to 40°C.

**Preline Plus** has a strong alkaline effect, absolutely avoid contact with eyes (mucosa). Avoid contact with etchants (solubility).

**Storage:**

Store **Preline Plus** at room temperature (15°C – 23°C).

Reclose the tubes carefully after use. Be certain to match the colour-coded caps to the proper tube. Avoid humidity.

Do not use after expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry. As far as the application of the products delivered by us is concerned,

our verbal and/ or written information has been given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation. Our information and/ or advice do not relieve you from examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability for the intended purposes of application.

As the application of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated in our general terms of sale and delivery.

**Instrucciones de uso****ES****Descripción del producto:**

**Preline Plus** es una pasta de hidróxido de calcio, autopolimerizable, radiopaca.

**Ámbitos de aplicación:**

**Preline Plus** se utiliza como recubrimiento pulpar indirecto y como relleno de base para todos los materiales de obturación dentales.

**Aplicación:**

Mezclar cantidades iguales de la pasta de base **Preline Plus** y del catalizador (proporción de mezcla 1,2 : 1 g/g) por aprox. 10 s, hasta que el material adquiera una consistencia homogénea y un color uniforme. ¡No mezclar durante demasiado tiempo!

Aplicar el **Preline Plus** mezclado lo antes posible en la cavidad. Utilizar Preline Plus a temperatura ambiente (15 °C - 23 °C).

En caso de temperatura ambiente **Preline Plus** queda trabajable durante unos 2 min y endurece en la boca durante aprox. 2 - 4 min. Temperaturas más elevadas y humedad del aire aceleran el proceso de fraguado y disminuyen el tiempo de trabajo, de modo que endurece más rápidamente en la boca.

**Indicaciones/precauciones:**

**Preline Plus** contiene hidróxido de calcio, salicilato, tungsteno de calcio, N-etiltoluol de sulfonamida. **Preline Plus** no debe ser usado en caso de hipersensibilidades (alergias) contra estos ingredientes. Aguardar el fraguado antes de la aplicación de la obturación para que se alcance una estabilidad suficiente para aplicar la obturación. No utilizar **Preline Plus** como obturación provisional o único relleno de base que está expuesto a fuerzas de mordida. En caso de temperatura baja se solidifica el catalizador, por eso, dejar alcanzar temperatura ambiente, antes del uso, eventualmente calentar brevemente el producto a aprox. 40 °C.

**Preline Plus** tiene un efecto muy alcalino, evitar en todo caso el contacto con los ojos (mucosas).

Evitar contacto con cáusticos lo mejor posible (solubilidad).

**Conservación:**

**Preline Plus** puede ser conservado a temperatura ambiente (15 °C - 23 °C).

¡Cerrar bien los tubos después del uso, sin confundir los tapones de ambos recipientes! ¡Evitar la influencia de humedad!

No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leal saber y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les dispensan comprobar los preparados suministrados por nosotros respecto a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada. Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados se efectúa fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la calidad de nuestros preparados según las normas correspondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar establecido en nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.

**Mode d'emploi****FR****Description du produit :**

**Preline Plus** est une pâte à base d'hydroxyde de calcium, radio-opaque, autodurcissante.

**Domaines d'application :**

**Preline Plus** est un fond de cavité en coiffage indirect de la pulpe sous tous les matériaux d'obturation dentaires.

**Application :**

Mélanger pendant 10 s environ les pâtes de base et de catalyseur **Preline Plus** (proportion de mélange 1,2 : 1 p/p) en longueurs de pâte égales sur un bloc de malaxage ou sur une plaque de verre jusqu'à ce que le produit ait une consistance homogène et une couleur uniforme. Ne pas mélanger trop longtemps!

Une fois mélangé, appliquer **Preline Plus** le plus vite possible dans la cavité.

Utiliser **Preline Plus** à température ambiante (15°C à 23°C).

**Preline Plus** a un temps de travail à température ambiante d'environ 2 min et prend en

bouche en 2 à 4 min. Des températures et une humidité de l'air plus élevées accélèrent la prise et réduisent le temps de travail, de sorte que le durcissement en bouche se fasse plus rapidement.

**Indications/précautions :**

**Preline Plus** contient de l'hydroxyde de calcium, salicylate, wolframate de calcium, N-ethyltoluol-sulfonamide. Dans le cas d'hypersensibilités (allergies) connues à ces composants d'**Preline Plus** ne pas utiliser le produit. Avant de procéder à l'obturation il faut attendre la prise pour obtenir une stabilité suffisante pour l'obturation. Ne pas utiliser **Preline Plus** comme obturation provisoire ou unique fond de cavité exposé à des forces masticatoires. En cas de températures basses, le catalyseur se solidifie, le faire monter à température ambiante avant l'application, éventuellement le chauffer à env. 40°C pour peu de temps.

**Preline Plus** a un effet très alcalin, éviter dans tous les cas le contact avec les yeux (muqueuses).

Éviter si possible le contact avec des produits de mordantage (solubilité).

**Stockage :**

Stocker **Preline Plus** à une température ambiante normale (15°C à 23°C).

Bien fermer les tubes après usage sans confondre les bouchons! Isoler de l'humidité. Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en dentisterie. Quant à l'utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l'application envisagée. Puisque l'utilisation de nos préparations s'effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.

**Gebrauchsanweisung****DE****Produktbeschreibung:**

**Preline Plus** ist eine selbsthärtende, röntgensichtbare Calciumhydroxidpaste.

**Anwendungsgebiete:**

Preline Plus dient zur indirekten Pulpenüberkappung und als Unterfüllung unter zahnärztlichen Füllungsmaterialien.

**Anwendung:**

Auf einem Anmischblock oder einer Glasplatte gleiche Stranglängen **Preline Plus** Basis- und Katalysatorpaste (Mischungsverhältnis 1,2 : 1 g/g) ca. 10 s mischen, bis das Material eine homogene Konsistenz und gleichmäßige Farbe aufweist. Nicht zu lange mischen!

Das angemischte **Preline Plus** möglichst schnell in die Kavität einbringen.

**Preline Plus** bei Raumtemperatur (15°C – 23°C) verarbeiten. Bei Raumtemperatur bleibt **Preline Plus** etwa 2 min verarbeitbar und bindet im Mund in 2 – 4 min ab. Höhere Temperaturen und Luftfeuchtigkeit beschleunigen die Abbindung und verkürzen die Verarbeitungszeit, so dass im Mund eine schnelle Aushärtung erfolgt.

**Hinweise/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:**

**Preline Plus** enthält Calciumhydroxid, Salicylat, Calciumwolframat, N-Ethyltoluol-sulfonamid. Bei bekannten Überempfindlichkeiten (Allergien) gegen diese Inhaltsstoffe von **Preline Plus** ist auf die Anwendung zu verzichten. Vor der Füllungslegung die Abbindung abwarten, damit eine ausreichende Stabilität zur Füllungslegung erreicht wird. **Preline Plus** nicht als provisorische Füllung oder alleinige kaukrafttragende Unterfüllung verwenden. Bei niedriger Temperatur verfestigt sich der Katalysator, vor der Anwendung auf Raumtemperatur bringen, evtl. kurzzeitig auf ca. 40° C erwärmen.

**Preline Plus** wirkt stark alkalisch, Kontakt mit den Augen (Schleimhäuten) unbedingt vermeiden.

Kontakt mit Ätzmitteln möglichst vermeiden (Löslichkeit).

**Lagerung:**

**Preline Plus** bei Zimmertemperatur (15°C – 23°C) lagern.

Tuben nach Gebrauch gut verschließen, ohne die Verschlüsse zu verwechseln! Feuchtigkeitseinfluss vermeiden.

Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/oder schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns

gelieferten Präparate auf ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen festgelegten Standards.

**Istruzioni per l'uso****IT****Descrizione del prodotto:**

**Preline Plus** è una pasta a base di idrossido di calcio, autopolimerizzante, radiopaco.

**Indicazioni:**

**Preline Plus** viene utilizzato per l'incappucciamento indiretto della polpa e come liner sotto ai materiali d'otturazione.

**Modalità di applicazione:**

Miscelare una quantità uguale di pasta base e pasta catalizzatore **Preline Plus** (proporzioni 1,2 : 1 g/g) per circa 10 s, fino a che il materiale acquisisce una consistenza omogenea ed un colore uniforme. Non miscelare per un tempo superiore a quello indicato. Inserire **Preline Plus** nella cavità il più rapidamente possibile. Utilizzare Preline Plus solo a temperatura ambiente (15° C - 23° C). Quando si lavora a temperatura ambiente, **Preline Plus** rimane lavorabile per circa 2 min. e indurisce all'interno della bocca in 2 - 4 min.

Temperature più elevate e umidità accelerano il tempo di indurimento e riducono il tempo di lavoro, in quanto il prodotto indurisce più velocemente.

**Indicazioni/precauzioni:**

**Preline Plus** contiene idrossido di calcio, salicilato, tungsteno di calcio, N-etil-toluol-sulfonamide. Non utilizzare **Preline Plus** in caso d'ipersensibilità (allergia) nota a uno di questi componenti. Lasciare polimerizzare prima di applicare il material d'otturazione, in modo da raggiungere una stabilità adatta per il restauro. **Preline Plus** non può essere utilizzato come cemento provvisorio o come unico liner sottoposto alle forze masticatorie. Nel caso di temperature inferiori a quella ambientale, il catalizzatore indurisce. Quindi, si consiglia, prima dell'utilizzo del prodotto, di lasciare che raggiunga la temperatura ambiente; eventualmente scaldare il prodotto ad una temperatura di circa 40 °C per un breve periodo.

**Preline Plus** ha un effetto alcalino, evitare quindi il contatto con gli occhi (mucosa). Evitare il contatto con mordenzanti (solubilità).

#### Conservazione:

Conservare il prodotto a temperatura ambiente (15° C - 23° C). Chiudere bene i tubetti dopo l'uso, senza confondere i tappi dei due contenitori. Proteggere dall'umidità. Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza.

I nostri preparati sono stati sviluppati per essere utilizzati in odontoiatria. Per quanto riguarda l'applicazione dei prodotti da noi forniti, le informazioni verbali e/o scritte sono fornite secondo le nostre competenze e senza obblighi. Le informazioni e/o i suggerimenti forniti non esonerano dall'esaminare la documentazione relativa alla loro idoneità per gli scopi desiderati. Dato che l'utilizzo dei nostri prodotti non è sotto il nostro controllo, l'utilizzatore è pienamente responsabile del loro uso. Naturalmente, noi garantiamo la qualità dei nostri prodotti secondo gli standard esistenti e la loro corrispondenza alle condizioni indicate nei termini di vendita e di fornitura.

### Gebruiksaanwijzing

#### Produktschrijving:

**Preline Plus** is een zelfhardende, radiopake calciumhydroxide pasta.

#### Toepassingsgebied:

**Preline Plus** is geschikt als indirecte pulpa-overkapping en als onderlaag onder dentale vulmaterialen.

#### Gebruik:

Op een mengblokje of glasplaat een gelijke hoeveelheid **Preline Plus** basis en katalysator gedurende 10 s mengen (mengverhouding 1,2 : 1 g/g) tot een homogene consistentie en gelijkmatige kleur ontstaat. Niet te lang mengen! Het gemengde **Preline Plus** snel in de kavititeit aanbrengen. **Preline Plus** bij kamertemperatuur verwerken (15 °C - 23 °C). Bij kamertemperatuur is **Preline Plus** ongeveer 2 minuten verwerkbaar en wordt in de mond in 2 - 4 minuten hard. Hogere temperaturen en vochtigheid versnellen de hardingstijd en verkorten de verwerkingstijd, hierdoor volgt in de mond een snelle uitharding.

#### Aanwijzingen:

**Preline Plus** bevat calciumhydroxide, Sali-

cylaat, Calciumwolframat, N-ethyltoluol-sulfonamide. Bij bekende overgevoeligheden (allergiën) voor de inhoudsstoffen in **Preline Plus** moet van het gebruik afgezien worden. Voor het aanbrengen van de vulling moet **Preline Plus** uitgehard zijn om een stabiele onderlaag te krijgen voor het vullen. **Preline Plus** niet als tijdelijk vulmateriaal gebruiken of als enige kauwkrachtdragende onderlaag. Bij lage temperaturen wordt de katalysator hard. Voor het gebruik op kamertemperatuur brengen, eventueel kortstondig op ong. 40 °C verwarmen.

**Preline Plus** werkt sterk alkalisch. Kontakt met de ogen (slijmvliezen) absoluut vermijden. Voorkom kontakt met etsmiddelen (oplosbaarheid).

#### Opslag:

**Preline Plus** bij kamertemperatuur (15 °C - 23 °C) opslaan. Tubes na gebruik goed sluiten. Zonder de dopjes te verwisselen. Vochtigheidsinvloed vermijden. Niet gebruiken na de houdbaarheidsdatum.

Onze preparaten worden ontwikkeld voor gebruik in de tandheelkunde. Voor het gebruik van door ons geleverde preparaten geldt dat onze mondelinge en/of schriftelijke aanwijzingen naar beste weten worden gegeven, maar dat deze niet bindend zijn. Onze aanwijzingen en/of adviezen ontslaan u niet van de plicht de door ons geleverde preparaten op hun geschiktheid voor het beoogde doel te keuren. Aangezien het gebruik van onze preparaten gebeurt buiten onze controle is deze uitsluitend voor uw eigen verantwoording. Uiteraard garanderen wij de kwaliteit van onze preparaten in overeenstemming met de bestaande normen als ook in overeenstemming met de voorwaarden als vastgelegd in onze algemene leverings- en verkoopvoorwaarden.

### Instruções de utilização

#### Descrição do produto:

**Preline Plus** é uma pasta de hidróxido de cálcio autopolimerizável e radiopaco.

#### Áreas de aplicação:

O **Preline Plus** é utilizado como protecção pulpar indirecta e como revestimento de base por baixo de todos os materiais de restauração dentária.

#### Modo de aplicação:

Misturar quantidades iguais da pasta base e da pasta catalizadora **Preline Plus** num bloco de mistura ou numa placa de vidro

(proporção de mistura 1,2 : 1 g/g) durante aprox. 10 s, até obter uma consistência homogénea e uma cor uniforme do material. Não misturar durante demasiado tempo! Aplicar o **Preline Plus** na cavidade o mais rápido possível.

Utilizar o **Preline Plus** à temperatura ambiente (15 °C - 23 °C).

Se utilizado à temperatura ambiente, o **Preline Plus** pode ser trabalhado durante cerca de 2 min e endurece passados 2 - 4 min na boca. Temperaturas mais altas e humidade alta aceleram o processo de presa e reduzem o tempo de trabalho, levando a que o material endureça mais rápida-mente na boca.

#### Indicações/precauções:

O **Preline Plus** contém hidróxido de cálcio, salicilato, wolframatode cálcio, N-etilololuol de sulfamida. **Preline Plus** não deve ser utilizado em caso de hipersensibilidade (alergia) conhecida a qualquer destes componentes. Deixe polimerizar completamente antes de fazer a restauração para obter uma estabilidade apropriada para a restauração. Não utilizar o **Preline Plus** como restauração provisória nem como base exposta às forças da mastigação. Em caso de temperaturas baixas o catalizador solidifica-se; antes da utilização deixar atingir a temperatura ambiente ou eventualmente aquecer a cerca de 40 °C por pouco tempo.

O **Preline Plus** tem um efeito alcalino forte; evitar em todo o caso o contacto com os olhos (mucosas). Evitar o mais possível o contacto com produtos cáusticos.

#### Conservação:

Conservar o **Preline Plus** a temperatura ambiente (15 °C - 23 °C). Fechar bem as bisnagas após a utilização; não confundir as tampas das duas bisnagas! Evitar a exposição à humidade. Não utilizar após expirar o prazo de validade.

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no sector odontológico. No que se refere à aplicação dos preparados por nós fornecidos, as nossas instruções e recomendações verbais e/ou escritas estão desprovidas de qualquer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos conhecimentos. As nossas instruções e/ou conselhos não isentam o utilizador de examinar os preparados por nós fornecidos no que se refere à adequação às aplicações pretendidas. Dado que a aplicação dos nossos produtos não é efetuada sob o nosso controlo, esta é da exclusiva responsabilidade

do utilizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos a qualidade dos nossos preparados em conformidade com as normas existentes e de acordo com as condições gerais de venda e entrega.

### Návod k použití:

#### Popis produktu:

**Preline Plus** je samo tuhnoucí, rentgen kontrastní kalciumhydroxidová pasta.

#### Indikace:

**Preline Plus** je určen k nepřímému krytí dřene jako izolace pod všechny výplňové materiály.

#### Způsob použití:

Na míchací podložce nebo skleněné destičce míchejte zhruba po dobu 10 sekund stejné množství **Preline Plus** báze a katalyzátoru (míchací poměr 1,2 : 1 g/g). Směs by měla dosáhnout homogenní konzistence a jednotné barvy. Nemíchejte příliš dlouho! Namíchaný **Preline Plus** naneste co nejrychleji do kavity.

**Preline Plus** používejte při pokojové teplotě (15 °C - 23 °C).

Při pokojové teplotě zůstává **Preline Plus** zpracovatelný asi 2 minuty a v ústech ztuhne během 2 - 4 minut. Vyšší teplota a vlhkost urychlují tuhnutí a zkracují dobu zpracovatelnosti, díky tomu **Preline Plus** rychleji ztuhne i v ústech pacienta.

#### Varovani/upozornění:

**Preline Plus** obsahuje hydroxid vápenatý, salicylát, wolframian vápenatý a N-ethyltoluen-sulfonamid. **Preline Plus** by se neměl používat v případě známé hypersenzitivity (alergie) na některou z jeho složek. Aby byla výplň dostatečně stabilní, nechte **Preline Plus** před jejím zhotovením úplně vytvrdit. **Preline Plus** nepoužívejte jako provizorní výplň nebo jako samostatný žvýkacím tlakem zatížený liner. Katalyzátor tuhne při nízkých teplotách. Před použitím jej nechte ohřát na pokojovou teplotu, v případě potřeby krátkým zahřátím na 40 °C. **Preline Plus** působí silně alkalicky, zabraňte jakémukoli kontaktu s očima (sliznicí). Zabraňte kontaktu s leptadly (rozpouští).

#### Skladovani:

**Preline Plus** skladujte při pokojové teplotě (15 °C - 23 °C). Tuby po použití ihned dobře uzavřete. Dbejte, abyste barevně kódovaná víčka nasadili vždy na odpovídající tubu. Chraňte před vlhkem. Nepoužívejte po vypršení data expirace.

Naše preparáty jsou vyvinuté pro použití v zubním lékařství. Příslušné informace o použití - ústní/psané jsou podány podle našich nejlepších znalostí, nicméně nezávazně. Na naše informace/ návod se nemůžete odvolávat v případě použití za jiným účelem, než je uvedeno v návodu. Uživatel našich preparátů je plně zodpovědný za jejich správnou aplikaci. Zaručujeme samozřejmě kvalitu našich preparátů v souladu se stávajícími standardy a našimi obecnými dodacími a prodejními podmínkami.

### Instrukcja użycia

#### Opis produktu:

**Preline Plus** to samoutwardzalna, widoczna w RTG pasta na bazie wodorotlenku wapnia.

#### Zastosowanie:

**Preline Plus** służy do pośredniego pokrycia miazgi oraz jako podkład pod wszystkie materiały wypełnieniowe.

#### Sposob użycia:

Wycisnąć z tubek jednakowej długości paski past: bazy i katalizatora **Preline Plus** na szklaną płytkę lub kartonik do zarabiania (w stosunku wagowym 1,2 : 1 g/g). Mieszać przez około 10 sekund do uzyskania jednolitej konsystencji i barwy. Nie należy przedłużać mieszania.

Możliwie szybko przenieść wymieszany preparat do jamy ubytku.

Zarabiać w temperaturze pokojowej (15 °C - 23 °C).

W temperaturze pokojowej preparat **Preline Plus** pozostaje gotowy do użycia przez około 2 minuty i twardnieje w obrębie jamy ustnej w ciągu 2 - 4 minut. Wyższa temperatura oraz większa wilgotność powietrza przyspieszają proces wiązania i skracają czas obróbki, co prowadzi do szybszego ztwardnienia preparatu w jamie ustnej.

#### Wskazowki/środki ostrożności:

Pasta **Preline Plus** zawiera wodorotlenek wapnia, salicylan, wolframian wapnia, sulfonamid N-etylotoluenu. Przy rozpoznanej nadwrażliwości (alergiach) na składniki **Preline Plus** należy zrezygnować z aplikacji preparatu. Przed wypełnieniem odczekać na całkowite związanie preparatu, co zapewni właściwą stabilność wypełnienia.

**Preline Plus** nie należy stosować jako wypełnienia tymczasowego lub jedynej warstwy przenoszącej siły powstające podczas żucia. W niskich temperaturach otoczenia dochodzi do ztwardnienia katalizatora. W takiej sytuacji przed użyciem ogrzać tubkę do temperatury pokojowej lub na krótko do temperatury około

40 °C.

Preparat **Preline Plus** ma silnie zasadowy odczyn. Bezwzględnie unikać kontaktu z oczami (błonami śluzowymi). W miarę możliwości nie doprowadzać do kontaktu z wytrawiaczami (rozpuszczalność).

#### Przechowywanie:

Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (15 °C - 23 °C).

Po użyciu dobrze zamknąć tubki. Nie zamieniać nakrętek zabezpieczających tubki! Chronić przed wilgocią.

Nie stosować po upływie terminu ważności.

Oferowane przez nas preparaty opracowano do stosowania w stomatologii. Udzielamy ustnych i pisemnych porad dotyczących stosowania dostarczonych przez nas preparatów wedle naszej najlepszej wiedzy, nie możemy jednak ponosić za nie odpowiedzialności. Udzielane przez nas informacje i/lub porady nie zwalniają Państwa z obowiązku sprawdzenia przydatności dostarczonych przez nas preparatów do zamierzonych celów. Ponieważ stosowanie naszych produktów przebiega bez naszej kontroli, odpowiedzialność za ich prawidłowe użycie leży całkowicie po Państwa stronie. Oczywiście gwarantujemy najwyższą jakość naszych produktów spełniających obecnie obowiązujące normy oraz standardy opisane w ogólnych warunkach dostarczenia i sprzedaży produktów.



 HENRY SCHEIN INC.  
135 DURYEA ROAD  
Melville, NY 11747 USA

EC REP

HENRY SCHEIN SERVICES GMBH  
MONZA STRASSE 2A  
D-63225 LANGEN, GERMANY  
WWW.HENRYSCHEINBRAND.COM



0482

Rev. 2017/02